




March 31, 1994

Gary T. Galliano

City Attorney for Union City 

34009 Alvarado-Niles Road

Union City, CA 94587






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-94-088

Dear Mr. Galliano:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of John Bovee regarding his responsibilities as a member of the Union City Mobilehome Space Rent Review Board, under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since it does not appear that your advice request concerns a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


May Commissioner Bovee participate in decisions of the Union City Mobilehome Space Rent Review Board, despite being a salaried employee of the Western Mobilehome Park Owners Association, Inc.? 

CONCLUSION


Commissioner Bovee may not participate in any decision of the Union City Mobilehome Space Rent Review Board if the Western Mobilehome Park Owners Association, Inc. will be materially affected (as discussed below) or if the commissioner has a "nexus" in the decision because he receives income from the Western Mobilehome Park Owners Association, Inc. to achieve a goal or purpose which would be achieved, defeated, aided, or hindered by the governmental decision.  Moreover, Regulation 18703.3 will not apply because the decision will affect a separate economic interest of the member that he was not appointed to represent.

FACTS


Commissioner Bovee was appointed to the Union City Mobilehome Space Rent Review Board (the "board") pursuant to Section 16.40.050(c) of the Union City Municipal Code to represent mobilehome park owners or operators.  You stated that Commissioner Bovee is employed as the State Director and Regional Representative, State Director of Local Government, and Assistant Executive Director for Administration for Northern California for the Western Mobilehome Park Owners Association, Inc. (the "association").  


There are three mobilehome parks in Union City, the Tropics Mobilehome Park which contains 557 units, the Central Park West Mobilehome Park which contains 352 units, and the El Arroyo Trailer Park which contains 24 units.  You stated that the prior owners of the Tropics Mobilehome Park and the Central Park West Mobilehome Park recommended Commissioner Bovee for membership on the commission.  Both were members of the association.  You stated that you do not know whether the current owners of the three mobilehome parks in the city are members of the association.

ANALYSIS

Economic Interests


Section 87100 provides that no public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  


Section 87103 provides:


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:  


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

* * *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


Pursuant to Section 87103, Commissioner Bovee has an economic interest in the association, and consequently, is prohibited from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to use his official position to influence a governmental decision which will foreseeably and materially affect the association.


The association will be materially affected under three circumstances:


1.  Where the association is directly before the board, as an applicant or the subject of the decision, Regulation 18702.1(a) provides that the effect of the decision on the association is deemed to be material and disqualification is required.  Thus, he could not participate in or influence any decision in which the association is directly involved.  


2.  In addition, Regulation 18702.1 also provides that an official's interests are deemed to be directly involved in a decision and disqualification required where there is a "nexus" between the purpose for which an official receives income and a governmental decision.


A "nexus" exists if the official receives income in his private capacity to achieve a goal or purpose which would be achieved, defeated, aided, or hindered by the governmental decision.  In other words, the official may not accomplish in his public capacity what he is paid to accomplish in his private capacity.  (Regulation 18702.1(d).)


For example, in the Best Advice Letter, we stated:


[I]f a person is paid to promote or advocate the policies or positions of an individual or group, he or she may not then participate in a governmental decision which draws into consideration that policy or position.

* * *


The underlying rationale for the "nexus" test is that when a connection exists between a person's job and his or her role as a public official, there is a presumption that the value of the employee's services to the employer is based at least in part on the fact that the employee is a public official.  If an employee is being paid to do something similar to what she does as a public official, we presume that the employer is getting something of value from the situation.  There is an inherent appearance of conflict as well as an actual conflict when an official is being paid to promote or represent certain positions, on the one hand, and on the other, she is being called on to determine public policies and positions in the same area.


In the Scheidig Advice Letter, No. A-82-212, we advised that a mayor who was also a field liaison for a nonprofit corporation which advocated increased housing densities and increasing residential developments had a nexus in the following kinds of decisions:


1.  Housing decisions before the Concord City Council on which [the employer] has taken a particular position; or


2.  Housing decisions concerning matters on which [the employer] has a specific policy or position; or


3.  Housing decisions concerning matters on which [the employer] has a general policy that clearly implies a specific result on a decision.


According to your facts, Mr. Bovee is employed by the association which exists to promote the interests of mobilehome park owners.  Mr. Bovee is the State Director and Regional Representative, State Director of Local Government, and Assistant Executive Director for Administration for Northern California.  Thus, if the association has taken a particular position on a decision of the board, or the decision concerns matters on which the association has a specific policy or position or a general policy that clearly implies a specific result on a decision, Commissioner Bovee would have a "nexus" in the decision, and absent an exception, could not participate in the decision.


3.  Finally, even where the association will not be directly involved (either as an applicant or by virtue of a nexus), Mr. Bovee must still evaluate potential indirect effects on his employer.  What constitutes a "material" financial effect on a nonprofit source of income depends on the financial size of the entity.  For example, Regulation 18702.5(f) provides for a nonprofit entity whose gross annual receipts are $100,000 or less, the effect of the decision is material if:


(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease of the entity's gross annual receipts for a fiscal year in the amount of $10,000 or more.


(2)  The decision will cause the entity to incur or avoid additional expenses or to reduce or eliminate existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more.


(3)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of the entity's assets or liabilities in the amount of $10,000 or more.


Thus, if a decision will affect the association to the extent set forth in the applicable provision of Regulation 18702.5, Commissioner Bovee would be prohibited from participating in the decision.

"Public Generally" Exception

